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GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

Federal Acquisition Service

Authorized Federal Supply Schedule Price List

On-line access to contract ordering information, terms and conditions, up-to-date pricing, and the option to create an electronic delivery order is available through GSA Advantage!™, a menu-driven database system.
The INTERNET address for GSA Advantage!™ is:  http://www.GSAAdvantage.gov.

Schedule for 

Environmental Services
Federal Supply Group: 899
Class:  F999
Contract Number: GS-10F-135AA
For more information on ordering from Federal Supply Schedules 

click on the FSS Schedules button at http://www.gsa.gov/schedules-ordering 
Contract Period: April 5, 2013 – April 4, 2018
Contractor: 
ALPHA TERRA ENGINEERING, INC


8626 Tesoro Dr, Ste 810

San Antonio, TX 78217 6217
Business Size:
Small, Veteran Owned, Service-Disabled Business
Telephone:
(210) 930-2834
FAX Number:
(210) 654-3802
Web Site: 
www.atei97.com
E-mail: 
evondran@atei97.com
Contract Administration:
Harold E vonDran – Cell 210-326-6991
Additional Contract Negotiators:
Fred L Waterman – Cell 210-487-9671





Wayne W Crist – Cell 210-385-8000

CUSTOMER INFORMATION:

1. Table of Awarded Special Item Number (SIN) 
a. Sins are appropriately cross-referenced to page numbers:  899-1, 899-1RC 
b. Identification of the lowest priced model number and lowest unit price for that model for each special item number awarded in the contract.  This price is the Government price based on a unit of one, exclusive of any quantity/dollar volume, prompt payment, or any other concession affecting price.  Those contracts that have unit prices based on the geographic location of the customer, should show the range of the lowest price, and cite the areas to which the prices apply.

c. If the Contractor is proposing hourly rates a description of all corresponding commercial job titles, experience, functional responsibility and education for those types of employees or subcontractors who will perform services shall be provided.  If hourly rates are not applicable, indicate “Not applicable” for this item.

2. Maximum Order:  $1,000,000.00
3. Minimum Order:  $100
4. Geographic Coverage (delivery Area):  Domestic only
5. Point(s) of production (city, county, and state or foreign country):  Same as company address
6. Discount from list prices or statement of net price:  Government net prices (discounts already deducted).  See Attachment.
7. Quantity discounts:  firm agrees to volume discount per task order amount at or above the following:

Table 1 - Quantity Discounts

	Tier
	Task OrderAmount
	Additional Discount

	1
	$15,000 - $50,000
	1%

	2
	$50,001 - $150,000
	2%

	3
	$150,001 and above
	3%


8. Prompt payment terms:
2%, Net 10 and 1%, Net 30.
9. Government purchase cards: 
a. Cards are accepted up to the micro-purchase threshold.
b. Government purchase cards are accepted above the micro-purchase threshold: ATEI will accept over $3,000
10. Foreign items (list items by country of origin):  None 

11. Time of Delivery 
a. (Contractor insert number of days):  Specified on the Task Order
b. Expedited Delivery.  The Contractor will insert the sentence “Items available for expedited delivery are noted in this price list.” under this heading.  The Contractor may use a symbol of its choosing to highlight items in its price list that have expedited delivery:  Contact Contractor
c. Overnight and 2-day delivery.  The Contractor will indicate whether overnight and 2-day delivery are available.  Also, the Contractor will indicate that the schedule customer may contact the Contractor for rates for overnight and 2-day delivery:  Contact Contractor
d. Urgent Requirements.  The Contractor will note in its price list the “Urgent Requirements” clause of its contract and advise agencies that they can also contact the Contractor’s representative to effect a faster delivery:  Contact Contractor
12. F.O.B Points(s):  Destination
13. Ordering Address(es):  
a. Same as Contractor

b. Ordering procedures:  For supplies and services, the ordering procedures, information on Blanket Purchase Agreements (BPA’s), and a sample BPA can be found at the GSA/FSS Schedule homepage (fss.gsa.gov/schedules).  

14. Payment address(es):  Same as company address
15. Warranty provision:  Contractor’s standard commercial warranty.
16. Export Packing Charges (if applicable):  N/A
17. Terms and conditions of Government purchase card acceptance (any thresholds above the micro-purchase level):  Contact Contractor 
18. Terms and conditions of rental, maintenance, and repair (if applicable):  N/A 
19. Terms and conditions of installation (if applicable):  N/A 
20. Terms and conditions:

a. Repair parts indicating date of parts price lists and any discounts from list prices (if applicable):   N/A 
b. For any other services (if applicable):  N/A 
21. List of service and distribution points (if applicable):  N/A 
22. List of participating dealers (if applicable):  N/A 
23. Preventive maintenance (if applicable):   N/A 
a.   Environmental attributes, e.g., recycled content, energy efficiency, and/or reduced pollutants:  N/A 
24. If applicable, indicate that Section 508 compliance information is available on Electronic and Information Technology (EIT) supplies and services and show where full details can be found (e.g. contactor’s website or other location.)  The EIT standards can be found at:  www.Section508.gov/. 
25. Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS) number:  088204169 
26. Notification regarding registration in Central Contractor Registration (CCR) database:  Registered
Company Information

Alpha Terra Engineering, Inc. is a Service-Disabled, Veteran-Owned Small Business (SDVOSB). The principals of the company are veterans with greater than 70 years of experience in multiple areas such as: Program Management, Engineering, Environmental, Construction, Energy, and Information Technology. ATEI always focuses on results-based outcomes and has a substantial past performance record that is customer and delivery oriented. ATEIs leadership is comprised of industry leaders with broad and diversified career experience and tremendous success. With our Integrated Management System (IMS), ATEI is able to deliver results which provide our clients with on-time and on-budget delivery with creativity. We are constantly striving for new solutions which drive enhanced productivity and greater results.

Table 2 - Labor Rates

	Labor Category
	Base Period
	Year 2
	Year 3
	Year 4
	Year 5

	899-1
	04/04/2013 04/03/2014
	04/04/2014 04/03/2015
	04/04/2015 04/03/2016
	04/04/2016 04/03/2017
	04/04/2017 04/03/2018

	Level II Admin
	$40.81 
	$41.74 
	$42.70 
	$43.69 
	$44.69 

	Level III Admin
	$76.60 
	$78.36 
	$80.17 
	$82.01 
	$83.90 

	Level IV Admin
	$103.95 
	$106.34 
	$108.79 
	$111.29 
	$113.85 

	Level V Admin
	$128.27 
	$131.22 
	$134.24 
	$137.33 
	$140.49 

	Intern
	$31.61 
	$32.33 
	$33.08 
	$33.84 
	$34.62 

	Level I Prof
	$39.83 
	$40.74 
	$41.68 
	$42.64 
	$43.62 

	Level II Prof
	$51.12 
	$52.30 
	$53.50 
	$54.73 
	$55.99 

	Level III Prof
	$68.47 
	$70.04 
	$71.65 
	$73.30 
	$74.99 

	Level IV Prof
	$82.18 
	$84.07 
	$86.01 
	$87.99 
	$90.01 

	Level V Prof
	$92.83 
	$94.96 
	$97.15 
	$99.38 
	$101.67 

	Level VI Prof
	$103.26 
	$105.64 
	$108.07 
	$110.55 
	$113.09 

	Level VII Prof/Mgr
	$120.12 
	$122.88 
	$125.71 
	$128.60 
	$131.55 


The rates listed in Table 2 reflect the fully burdened labor rates negotiated for performance under this GSA schedule for the base or first contract year.  An escalation of 2.3% per year is applied for each subsequent year.
Table 4 - Service Contract Act Effected Labor Categories

	SCA Eligible Labor Category
	SCA Equivalent Code Title
	Wage Determination No.

	Level 2 – Admin
Level 3 – Admin
Intern
	01020 – Administrative Assistant
01020 – Administrative Assistant
01020 – Administrative Assistant
	2005-2521
2005-2521
2005-2521


The Service Contract Act (SCA) is applicable to this contract and it includes SCA applicable labor categories. The prices for the cited SCA labor categories are based on the U.S. Department of Labor Wage Determination Number(s) identified in the SCA matrix and above. The prices offered are based on the preponderance of where work is performed and should the contractor perform in an area with lower SCA rates, resulting in lower wages being paid, the task order prices will be discounted accordingly.

Table 5 - Position Descriptions

	Category
	Detailed Position Description
and
functional responsibilities
	Experience /
Education /
Certification

	Admin II
	Assists in executing technical, managerial, and/or administrative activities and services within an environmental project. Develops or organizes technical documents, researches findings and conclusions, and develops recommendations. support, project administration, program management support, event planning and administration, mail services, records, data input and other office administration as assigned.
	5

HSD+, AA 

None

	Admin III
	Provides administrative-type support to task technical and management-level personnel or field or technical work under limited supervision. This includes, but is not limited to, technical writing, research, documentation planning and support, project administration, program management support, event planning and administration, records, data input and other administration functions. May perform other duties as assigned.  
	8

AA+ 

None

	Level Admin IV
	Capable of applying special skills to research projects, understanding of scientific/research processes, introduction of reasoning and evaluation techniques for complex problems, participation in preparing project reports and briefings. Prepares resources estimates and complies with overall budget limitations. Interprets and recommends task policies and procedures; develops and implements policies and procedures within corporate guidelines. Serves as advisor to executive management on matters within area of responsibility.
	MBA+14 years experience; or a B.A. + 16 years experience

None

	Admin V
	Highly experienced. Provides expertise in a specialized discipline as required by projects. Provides technical and managerial direction for problem definition, approach methodology, analysis of findings, recommendations, and implementation for complex or extremely complex projects and assignments. Strong strategic thinker and collaborator that often works with client staff in the development of breakthrough approaches and strategies. Investigates and evaluates discreet components of problems or requirements as well as entire organizations or systems, identifies approaches and formalizes recommendations, and develops implementation strategies. Supplies advice and counsel to other professionals. Also develops strategic and program management plans and guidance documents; supporting policy development; conducting audits and technical assessments; preparing and delivering training and facilitation/partnering services; developing and maintaining information systems; and supporting acquisition processes. Operates with some latitude for unreviewed action or decision. 
	Ph.D. + 10 or MBA + 14 or  B.A. + 16 


	Intern
	Provides routine tasks such as data gathering and calculations. Receives close supervision.
	0

HSD, GED

	Prof I
	Evaluates and applies standard engineering techniques to complete assignments that have clear, specific goals. May supervise drafters or technicians.
	2

BS/BA + 2
EIT 

	Prof II
	Independently selects and applies engineering techniques and procedures to achieve project results. Receives direction and instructions on assignment goals. Senior Technical assistance may be required on complex or extraordinary problems. Work assignments include design, calculations, mapping, investigations, report writing, and plan development. Supervises design technicians, drafters, junior engineers, or support staff.
	4

BS/BA

EIT 

	Prof III
	Performs a variety of broad engineering or science tasks, either independently or under supervision. Plans and performs scientific or engineering research, design development and other assignments in conformance with design, engineering and customer specifications.
	8

BS/BA

EIT 

	Professional IV
	Using advanced techniques, provides technical expertise on complex tasks. Is largely autonomous in the execution of assignments and has full technical responsibility for implementing, interpreting, researching, and completing assignments. Performs a variety of engineering, managerial, administrative, and/or project support tasks which are broad in nature. Performs with latitude for un-reviewed actions and decisions Duties include the planning and development of projects. Coordinates with or supervises junior engineers or technicians. Coordinates with outside consultants.
	12

BS+/BA+MBA

PE, RA, or PG 

	Professional V
	Provides technical management and technical expertise by conducting and/or participating in the strategic, tactical, and operational aspects of environmental projects. Is responsible for meeting goals within time and budget constraints. Contributes to the design and execution of projects. With substantial relevant experience within the technical industry and at least 10 years of experience managing complex projects, is ultimately responsible for project successful completion. Responsible for scope development and contract negotiation. Reviews project deliverables and checks for technical accuracy. Often provides Quality Control/Quality Assurance. 
	14
MS/MA &4 year general experience

PE, RA, or PG 

	Professional VI
	Directs the performance of or provides technical expertise to a variety of related environmental projects which may be organized by technology, program or client. Oversees the technology development and/or application, marketing, and resource allocation within program client base. Establishes engineering and technical specifications or standards for the project. Interfaces with supply/support subcontractors to ensure complete engineering solutions. Responsible for the effective management of funds and personnel, and is accountable for the quality and timely delivery of contractual items.
	18

MS/MA &8 year general experience

PE, RA, or PG 

	Professional / Manager VII
	A corporate-level manager responsible for coordinating, directing, managing a program. This person provides corporate organizational and management skills to ensure that engineering functions involved with the SINS are carried out to the fullest. Also works to ensure adequate resources are allocated for the project. Ultimate person responsible to government client for execution of the work and quality control. Provides expert technical and managerial leadership and direct support for problem definition, analysis, requirements development, and implementation of complex projects and programs.
	20

MS, MA, MBA

PE, RA, or PG 


CP-FSS-2 SIGNIFICANT CHANGES (OCT 1988)

The attention of offeror is invited to the following changes made since the issuance of the last solicitation for the supplies/services covered herein:

The deleted regulations(s) from previous refresh are listed below

Number - Title - Clause/Provision

52.222-54 - EMPLOYMENT ELIGIBILITY VERIFICATION (JAN 2009) - Clause

The added regulation(s) in new refresh are listed below 

Number - Title - Clause/Provision

552.223-71 - NONCONFORMING HAZARDOUS MATERIALS (SEP 1999) - Clause

52.223-17 - AFFIRMATIVE PROCUREMENT OF EPA-DESIGNATED ITEMS IN SERVICE AND CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS (MAY 2008) - Clause

52.222-48 - EXEMPTION FROM APPLICATION OF THE SERVICE CONTRACT ACT TO CONTRACTS FOR MAINTENANCE, CALIBRATION, OR REPAIR OF CERTAIN EQUIPMENT CERTIFICATION (FEB 2009) - Provision

52.223-19 - COMPLIANCE WITH ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS (MAY 2011) - Clause

52.223-2 - AFFIRMATIVE PROCUREMENT OF BIOBASED PRODUCTS UNDER SERVICE AND CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS (JUL 2012) - Clause

52.232-99 - PROVIDING ACCELERATED PAYMENT TO SMALL BUSINESS SUBCONTRACTORS (DEVIATION) (AUG 2012) – Clause

The updated regulation(s) in the solicitation refresh are listed below

Number - Title - Clause/Provision

52.204-10 - REPORTING EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION AND FIRST-TIER SUBCONTRACT AWARDS (AUG 2012) - Clause

52.212-4 - CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITION--COMMERCIAL ITEMS (FEB 2012) (ALTERNATE I -- AUG 2012) (DEVIATION I – FEB 2007) – Clause

52.212-5 - CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS REQUIRED TO IMPLEMENT STATUTES OR EXECUTIVE ORDERS -- COMMERCIAL ITEMS (AUG 2012) (ALTERNATE II -- JUL 2012) - Clause 
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